UNOFFICIAL COPY

Winois Anti-Prédatc')‘ry

cargbues | I

Program— . _
Doc#: 1421950024 Fee: $60.00

Certificate of Compliance RHSP Fee:39.00 RPAF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/07/2014 08:03 AM Pg: 10112

Report Mortgage Fraud
- 800-532-8785

The property identified as: _IHJFJ N2-27-111-083-0000

Address:

Street: 457 W PARKSIDE DR

Street line 2:

City: PALATINE State: IL ZIP Code: 60067

Lender Republic Mortgage Home Loans LLC

Borrower: Elizabeth A Bratkiv

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $206,043.00

b . -
mt;rrst;uant to 765 {l.CS 7?/70 et seq., th|s. Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to recorda recsidential
gage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOG. \

Certificate number: 9164F927-2152-451E-8949-0F05C50DE260 Execution date: 07/15/2014




R

1421950024 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Republic Mortgage Home Loans
5241 South State Street Suite 2
Murray, UTAH 84107

Attn.: SHIPPING DEPT./DOC.
CONTROL

Prepared By:

Jodi Gehring

Republic Mortgage Home Loans,
LLC

5241 South State Street Suite 2
Murray, UTAH 84107

State of Ilinois MORTQAGE WA Case No. J
13

7-7728495-703

MIN 1001247-0008014219-7
MERS TELEPHONE: (888) 679-
6377

THIS MORTGAGE (“Security Instrument”) is given on July 15 2014 The Mortgagor is ELIZABETH
A. BRATKIV, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN (“Borrower”).  This Securiiy-Instrument is given to Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominec for Lender, as' héxcinafter defined, and Lender's
successors and assigns), as mortgagee. MERS is organized and existing under the Gawe of Delaware, and has an
address and telephone number of P.0. Box 2026, Fhint, Mt 48501-2026, tcl. (888) 679-MERS. Republic Mortgage
Home Loans, LLC, {"Lender™) is organized and existing under the laws of Utah, and has-un adress of 5241 South
State Street Suite 2, Murray, UTAH 84107. Borrower owes Lender the principal sum Hf T:vo Hundred Six
Thousand Forty Three And 00/160 Dollars (U.S. $206,043.00) plus interest at a rate of 4254 per annum.
This debt is evidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument (“Note™), which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, it not paid earlier, duc and payable on August 1, 2044 (the Maturiy Date).
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with intetest, and
all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest, advanced
under paragraph 7 to protect ihe seeurity of this Security Instrument: and (c) the performance of Borrower's
covenants and agreements under this Security Tnstrament and the Note. Far this purpose, Borrower does hereby
mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s snccessors and assigns) and 1o the
successors and assigns of MERS, the following described property located in COOK County, Hiinois:

ILLINOIS—Single Family—FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT

Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLEC NMLS: 31453 MICHAEL I SCHWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page 1 of 7

9776




1421950024 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Parcel ID #: €2-7-111-083-0000
which has the address of 457 West Parkside Drive [Strect] Palatine [City], inois [State] 60067 [Zip Code]
(“Property Address™;

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all casermnents,
appurtenances and fixtures ow or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrumeat. Al of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the “Property.”
Borrewer understands and agrees’ that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this
Security Instrument; but, if necessary 14 cemply with faw or custom, MERS, (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns), has the right; \o exercise any or all of thosc interests, including, but not lnited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing
or canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrotver is lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and has the
right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and t'at the Property is unencumbercd, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally ti=-titls to the Property against alf claims and demands, subjcet
to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines unfeim covenants for national use and non-uniform
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a wnifori sceurity instrument covering real property.

Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows;

UNIFORM COVENANTS.

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrowe. shal’ pay when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Noté.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance and Other Charges. Borrower snatl include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any lateC sarges, a sum for {a) taxes and
special assessments lcvied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold paymenis ‘or ground rents on the
Property, and (c) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which £ T.ender must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Devclopment (“Secretay™) arin any year in
which such premiuvm would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each montlily payment
shall also include cither: (i) a sum for the annual motigage insurance premium to be paid by Lender 1 e, Secretary,
or (ii} a monthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Security Instrument js-hoid by the
Secretary, in a reasonable amount to be determined by the Secretary. Except for the monthly charge by the
Secretary, these items are called “Escrow Items” and the sums paid (o Lender are called “Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Items in an aggregate amount not to exceed
the maximum amount that may be required for Borrower’s escrow account under the Real Estate Seulement
Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. Scction 2601 ef seq. and implementing regulations, 12 CFR Part 1024, as they
may be amended from time to tirne ("RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permitted by RESPA for
unanticipated dishursements or disbursements before the Borrower's payments are available in the account may not
be based on amounts due for the mortgage insurance premjum,

It the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Ttems exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA,
Lender shall account to Borrower for the cxcess funds as required by RESPA. If the amounts of tunds held by

ELLINOIS--Single Family- -FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT
Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 3148 MICHAFEL T SCHWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page Z ot 7

A T St A3 AR MLl o s bttt o B s e L e e e P S e e e B e T T Y R



s e s

(e i STk 4 1 e S s s v s s 1 e

1421950024 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender at any time are not sufficient to pay the Escrow ftems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower ang
require Borrower to make up the shortage as permitted by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds are pledged as additional security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If
Borrower tenders to Lender the ful] payment of all such sums, Borrower’s account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment itemns {a), (b}, and (c) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
not become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds to Borrower.
Immediately prior 1o a foreclosure sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, Borrower’s account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and {c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs | and 2 shal] be applicd by Lender as
follows:

Fizst, to the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by
the Seeritery instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premtium;

Seoond, to any taxes, special assessments, leasehold paymients or ground rents, and fire, flood and other
hazard insuraiice premiums, as required;

Fhird, t< inzerest duc under the Note;

Fourth, to ame.tization of the principal of the Note; and

Fifth, to late charger due under the Note.

4. Fire, Flood anii-Other Hazard Insurance. Borrower shall insure all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subsecuently erccted, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insuraiice. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall alss inzure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erccied, against loss by tiaods-o the extent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carricd
with companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall
include loss payable clauses in favor of, and 2 24e(m acceptable to, Lender.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss
if not made promptly by Borrower. Each msurance (ompuany concerned is hereby authorized and directed to make
payment for such loss directly to Lender, instead of w Borower and to Lender jointly. All or any part of the
msurance proceeds may be applied by Lender, at its optiois; either (a) to the reduction of the indebtedness under the
Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent ameiris applied in the order in paragraph 3, and then to
prepayment of principal, or (b) to the restoration or repair of the dimaped Property. Any application of the proceeds
to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the montbiy-payments which are referred (o in paragraph
2, or change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance procdeds over an amount required to pay all
outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument siall be paid to the entity legally entitled
thereto,

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transier of title to the Property that
extinguishes the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurajice molicies in force shall pass
to the purchaser.

5. Occupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Eorrower’s Loan
Application; Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and usc the Praoperty as Borowes’s Piiipal residence
within sixty days after the cxecution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale ar ransfer of the
Property) and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower’s principal residence for at least ofie yeur afler the
date of" occupancy, unless Lender determines that requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, o unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.  Borrower shall notify Lender of any
extenuating circumstances. Borrower shall not commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the
Property or allow the Property to deteriorate, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if
the Property is vacant or abandoned or the loan s in default. Lender may fake reasonable action to protect and
preserve such vacant or abandoned Property.  Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, duning the loan
application process, gave materially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide
Lender with any material information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited
lo, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Securily
Instrument is on a leaschold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrowor acquircs fee title
10 the Property, the leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

ILLINOUS- -Single Family-—FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT
Republic Mortgage Home Loans. LLC NMLS: 3143 MICIIAEL J SCHWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page 3 of 7




1421950024 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Condemnation. The procecds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in
connection with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of
condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness
that remains unpaid under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction
of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order
provided in paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall
not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the
amount of such payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under
the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity tegally entitled thereto,

7. Charges to Borrower and Protection of Lender’s Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay ail
governmental or municipal charges, fines and impesitions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations on time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affect
Lender’s intirést in the Property, upon Lender’s request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing these yayments,

If Borrower fails to make thesc payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any
other covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, or there is a legal proceeding that may
significantly affect Lerder’s rights in the Property (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, for condemnation or to
enforce laws or regulations) *en Lender may do and pay whatever is fiecessary to protect the value of the Property
and Lender’s rights in the Propiny, including payment of taxcs, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in
paragraph 2. )

Any amounts disbursed by Lesider under this paragraph shali become an additional debt of Borrower and
be secured by this Security Instrument. Theee amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement, at the Note
rate, and at the option of Lender, shall be namciately due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge’ ary lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the paymeni of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to
Lender; (b) contests in good faith the lien by, or defen'ts against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which
in the Lender’s opinion operate to prevent the enforcetinerzof the fien; or {c) sccures from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien -4t Security Instrument. If Lender determines that any
part of the Property is subject to a lien which may attain prieiit;~over this Security Instrument, Lender may give
Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Borower shall satisty the'lich or take one or more of the actions set forth
above within 10 days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Sicrctary.

9. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

() Default. Lender may, except as limited by regulations issuéd oy the Secretary, in the case of
payment defaults, require immediate payment in full of all sums sectired by this Security Instrument if:
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any monthly payin:nt ‘requircd by this Securily
Instrument prier to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
{ii) Borrower defaults by fatling, for a period of thirty days, to perform dany'other obligations
contained in this Sceurity Instrument,
(b} Sale Without Credit Approval. Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law dreinding Section
341(d) of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701j-3(Q0)) ar:d with the
prior approval of the Secretary, require immcdiate payment in full of all sums secured by ihiz Sccurity
Instrument if:
(i) Ail or part of the Property, or & beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property, is
sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
{11) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or grantce does so oceupy the Property but his er her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Sceretary.
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in tull,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent
cvenis.

ILLINOIS-—Single Family—FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT
Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 3148 MICHAEL T SCITWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page 4 ol 7

e i e 0 i s s, e = e s e o - . Cee e E. S s e e ey ks




o G e e = oy s B e i e s oo aproe i Cee e el i b e L PN 4

1421950024 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Secretary will
imit Lender's rights, in the case of payment defautts, to require immediate payment in full and
foreclose if not paid. This Security Instrument does not avthorize acceleration or foreclosure if not
permitted by regulations of the Secretary.

(¢} Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Security Instrument and the Note arc not
determined to be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 60 days trom the date
hereof, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in fall of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. A written statement of any autherized agent of the Secretary dated subsequent to 60 days
from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and the Note, shall he deemed
conclusive proof of such mneligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option may not be exerciscd
by Lender when the unavailability of insurance is solety due to Lender’s failure to remit @ mortgage
Insurance premium to the Secretary.

10. ‘Reinstatement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in
full becanse <t Forrower’s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right
applies even after foreclosure proceedings are institated. To reinstate the Security [nstrument, Borrower shall tender
in a lump stm all anGunts required to bring Borrower’s account current including, to the extent they are obligations
of Borrower under this Secunty Instrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys’ fees and
expenses properly associated with the foreclosure proceeding. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security
Instrument and the obligations thatit secures shall remain in etfect as if Lender had not required immediate payment
in full. However, Lender is notrarlired 1o permit reinstatement if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedisgs within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
forcclosure proceeding, (ii) reinstatervent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (jij)
reinstatetnent will adversely affect the prioiity of the lien created by this Security Instrument,

11. Borrower Not Released; Forb(ar.ple By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time of payment
or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to any successor
i interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of the original Borrower or Borrower's successor in
interest. Lender shall not be required to commence pruesedings against any successor in interest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sois secured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's stcoisrors in interest. Any forbearance by Lender in
exercising any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude i exercise of any right or remedy,

12.  Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Signers. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successsirs and assigns of Lender and Borrower,
subject to the provisions of paragraph 9(b). Boirower’s covenants and agreemants shall be joint and scveral, Any
Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the'Note: (a) is co-signing this Security
Instrument only to martgage, grant and convey that Borrower’s interest in the Proserty under the terms of this
Seeurity Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums sccured by thts Security Instrument; and {c)
agrees that Lender and any other Borrower may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any accommodations with

13, Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Tnstrument shall e gvan by delivering
it or by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. Thae nnlice shall be
directed to the Property Address or any other address Borrower destgnates by notice to Lender. iny notice to
Lender shall be given by first class mail to Lender’s address stated herein or any address Lender desigiates by
notice to Borrower.  Any notice provided for i this Security Tnstrument shal] be deemed to have beer given to
Borrower or Lender when given as provided in this paragraph.

4. Governing Law; Severability, This Security Instrument shall be governed by Federal Taw and the law
ol the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event that any provision or clause of this Securily
Instrument or the Note conflicts with apphicable taw, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of
this Security Instrument and the Note are declared to be severable.

I5. Borrower’s Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security
Instrument,

ILLINOIS-—Single Family—FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT _
Republic Mongage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 3148 MICIHAEL 1 SCITWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page 5 of 7




1421950024 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Hazardous Substances. Bomower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposai, storage, or
release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shal] not do, nor allow anyone elsc 1o do,
anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall
not apply lo the presence, usc, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any ivestigation, ¢laim, dermand, fawsuit or other

Environmental Law.

As tised in this paragraph 16, “Hazardous Substances™ are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous
substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasohine, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum prlodicts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, o:d rudioactive maicrials. As used in this paragraph 16, “Environmental Law” means federal laws
and laws of the jurisfietion where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmenta) protection.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows;

17. Assignment of Reiics. Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and
revenues of the Property. Bortewr! authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and
hereby dircets each tenant of the Properdy te pay the rents to Lender or Lender’s agents. However, prior to Lender’s
notice to Borrower of Borrower’s brea-h of-any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall
collect and receive all rents and revenues of -h= Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower, This
assignment of rents constitutes an absolute asstgnipint and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Bonover: (a) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower
as trustee for benefit of Lender only, to be applied to (he sims secured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall
be cntitled to collect and receive all of the rents of the-Property; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all
rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agent on Lender’s saritten demand to the tenant,

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of (-¢ réints and has not and will not perform any act that
would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragrazn 7.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of o uiaintain the Property before or after giving
notice of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed {eceiver may do so at any time there is a
breach. Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or-inva’idate any other right or remedy of
Lender. This assignment of rents of the Property shail terminate when the debt jo0 ired by the Security Instrument is
paid in full.

I8.  Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full under paragraph 9,
Lender may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shali be entitled to collect all
expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including; but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

If the Lender’s interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary aad the Secretary
requires immediate payment in full under Paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjuaigial power of
sale provided in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 1 $:q.) by
requesting a foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the
Property as provided in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights
otherwise available to a Lender under this Paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums sccured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument without charge to Borrower. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs,

20. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives a]] right of homestead exemption in the Property.

ILLINOIS— Single Family- -FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT _
Republic Morigage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 314y MICHAEL I SCIHTWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page 6ot 7




1421950024 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

21. Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of cach such tider shall be incorporated into and shall amend
and supplement the covenants and agreements of this Security Tnstrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this
Security Instrument. [Check applicable box(es)].

[ 1 Condominium Rider [ 1 Growing Equity Rider [ ] Other(s) [specity]
[X] Planned Unit Development Rider [ ] Gradoated Payment Rider

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security Instrument
and in any ider(s) executed by Boirower and recorded with it.

Witnessis;
Sl ha A D Priatley,
A : (Seal)
FElizahgt A Bratkiv -Borrower
STATE OF lLL%VgS, 3 o County ss:
[ ._: (Lq At /}'\ L INErT - @ Notary Public in and for said county and state do

hereby certify that !
Elizabeth A Bratkiv,
personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose raine(s) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person, and acknowledged that she sigried and delivered the said instrument as her free and
voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
Given under my hand and official seal, this |

/. RO

My Commission Expires:

ILLINOIS—Single Family—FHA SECURITY INSTRUMENT
Republic Morgage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 314% MICHAEL T SCHWARZ, NMLS: 204006
Page 7ot 7




1421950024 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICJAL COPY

Commitment Number: 1328599 -

PARCEL1:

LOT 18 IN THE SINGLE FAMILY HOMES AT PARKSIDE OF THE GREEN, A PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 26 THROUGH 33 (BOTH INCLUSIVE) AND OUTLOTS
S THROUGH X (BOTH INCLUSIVE) IN THE PARK-HOMES OF PARKSIDE ON THE GREEN RECORDED
JANUARY 13, 1988 AS DOCUMENT NO. 88-107992 AND LOTS 21 THROUGH 24 (BOTH INCLUSIVE) AND
OUTLOTS U THROUGH Y (BOTH INCLUSIVE} TOGETHER WITH PART OF LOT 19 AND PART OF OUTLOT
Z IN THE ARBORHOMES OF PARKSIDE ON THE GREEN RECORDED APRIL 4, 1988 A DOCUMENT NO.

PARCEL 2:

A NON-EXCLUSIVE PERPETIAL EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS SET FORTH IN
DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS RECORDED
SEPTEMBER 20, 1990 AS DCCUMENT NO. 90-460374.

02-27-111-083-0000
457 W. PARKSIDE DR. PALATINE IL

PRIMARY TITLE SERVICES, LLC
8833 GROSS POINT ROAD #205 - SKOKIE, iL. 60077-1859
{P) 847-677-8833 (F) 847-673-8833
A Paticy issuing Agent for
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY
Commitment
Exhibit A {1 328599.PFD/1328599/*2)




B b R e

1421950024 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 15th day of July, 2014, and is
incorporated irtc..nd shall be deemed to armend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security
Deed (“Security /ing/mment™ of the same date given by the undersigned (“Borrower™) to secure
Borrower’s Note (*Ne'te?) to Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC {“Lender™) of the same date and
covering the Property descrited in the Security Instrument and located at:

457 West Parkside Drive, Palatine, ILLINOIS 60067
[Property Address]

The Property Address is a part of a planned unit ievalopment (“PUD”) known as

PARKSIDE CN/(ME GREEN

[Name of Planned Usit Dovaiopment]

PUD COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants ahd agrzements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity heldipg title to common areas
and facilities), acting as trustee for the homeowners, maint.ins with a generally
accepted insurance carrier, a “master” or “blanket” policy insuring tke Pronerty located
in the PUD, including all improvements now existing or hereafter erectzd on the
morigaged premises, and such policy is satisfactory to Lender and Provides  inverance
coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender rranires,
including fire and other hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and ioss
by flood, to the extent required by the Secretary, then: (i) Lender waives the provisicn iu
Paragraph 2 of this Security Tnstrument for the monthly payment to Lender of one-
twelfth of the yearly premium instatlments for hazard insurance on the Property, and (ii)
Borrower’s obligation under Paragruph 4 of this Security Instrument to maintain hazard
msurance coverage on the Property is deemed satisfied to the extent that the required
coverage is provided by the Owners Association policy. Borrower shall give Lender

FHA PUD Rider

Republic Morgage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 3148 MICHAEL J SCHWARZ NMLS: 204006
Page Tol'l

4684

e DT P U e ; . i ah s ¢ e o vanem e . 8 o




1421950024 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of any loss
occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in
lieu of restoration or repair following a loss to the Property or to common areas and
facilities of the PUD, any procceds payable to Borrower are hercby assigned and shall
ve paid to Lender for application to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, with
puyexcess paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

B.  Borrewsr promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal
instrum.ents creating and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower dses not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay
them. Any amcunts' disbursed by Lender under this paragraph € shall become
additional debt of Sorower secured by the Security Instrument, Unless Borrower and
Lender agree to other wiris of payment, these amounts shal] bear interest from the date
of disbursement at the Notc <ate and shall be payable, with interest, upon notice from
Lender to Borrower requesting pavement.

FHA PUD Rider
Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC NMLS: 3148 MICHALL J SCHWARZ NMLS; 204006

Page 2 of 3




T et Sk Ak MRS s bk

1421950024 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained
in th’s YUD Rider,
“ %g 600 Bus
: g4 _\ka ‘ (Seal)
Elizabeth A Brathv

-Borrower

FITA PUD Rider

Republic Mortgage Home Loans, LLC NM LS: 314K

MICHAEL FECHWADZ NMLS: 204006
Page 3 6f3




